DONALD E. FINSTAD Phone: 605-336-1858

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT Fax: 605-336-1858
P. 0. Box 962 + Sioux Falls, SD 57101-0962 E-Mail: don.dfinstadcpa@midconetwork.com

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S COMPILATION REPORT

To The City Council
. Harrisburg, South Dakota

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the governmental
activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund
information of the Municipality of Harrisburg, South Dakota, as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2018 which collectively comprise the municipality’s basic financial statements as
listed in the table of contents, the required supplementary information which is not a required part
of the basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board as listed in the table of contents and the supplementary information as
listed.in the table.of contents;.which is presented only for supplementary analysis purposes.. L have .
performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting
and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the
AICPA. 1did not audit or review the accompanying financial statements, the required
supplementary information or the supplementary information nor was [ required to perform any
procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management.
Accordingly, I do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these
financial statements, the required supplementary information or the supplementary information.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures required by accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were
included in the financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the
municipality’s financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, these
financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Management has not presented the management’s discussion and analysis information that the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board has determined is required to supplement, although not
be required to be a part of, the basic financial statements.
Sioux Falls, South Dakota DONALD E. FINSTAD, CPA
June 3, 2019

Member American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
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MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
December 31, 2018
(BEE ASCOUNTANTS SOLPILATION REPCRT)

EY

Primary Government

Governmental Business-Type Component
Activities Activities Total Units
ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,658,808.21 3,692,018.77 9,360,826.98
Investments 0.00
Accounts Receivable, Net 1,075,474.55 231,872.44 1,307,345.99
Bue from Component Unit 0.00
Internal Balances 0.00
Inventories 0.00
Other Assets 65,204.86 8,801.67 74,006.53
Restricted Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 544,053.96 544,053.96
Investments 0.00
Net Pension Asset 449,79 184.22 634.01
Capital Assets:
Land, Improvements and Construction/Development in 1,938,720.82 3,416,149.81 5,354,870.63
QOther Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 7,133,848,23 22,911,975.24 30,045,823.47
TOTAL ASSETS 15,872,606.46 30,805,056.11 46,677,562.57 0.00
DEFERRED QUTFLOWS OF RESQURCES:
Deferred Charge on Refunding 0.00
Pension Related Defarred Qutflows 143,940.93 60,114.54 204,055.47
Other Deferred Outflows of Resources 0.00
TOTAL DEFERRED QUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 143,940.93 60,114.54 204,055.47 0.00
LIABILITIES:
Agccounts Payable 20,203.18 125,498.12 145,701.30
QOther Current Liabilities 32,313.54 328,565.36 3680,878.90
Unearned Revenue 0.00
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Due Within One Year 147,281.65 313,097.30 460,378.95
Due in More than One Year 1,228,446.53 6,914,754.47 8,143,201.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,428,244.90 7,681,915.25 9,110,160.15 0.00
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Pension Related Deaferred Inflows 46,867.42 17,924.11 64,791.53
Qther Deferred inflows of Resources 0.00
TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 46,867.42 17,924.11 64,791.53 0.00
NET POSITION:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 7,728,476.64 18,110,071.09 26,838,547.73
Restricted For: (See Note =)
Capitat Project Purposes 560,847.84 560,847.84
Debt Service Purposes 381,069.66 381,069.66
SDRS Pension Purposes 97,523.30 42,374.64 139,897.94
Permanently Restricted Purposes
Expendable 0.00
Non-Expendable 46,658.00 46,658.00
Other Purposes 1,259,137.69 162,984.30 1,422,121.99
Unrestricted (Deficit} 4,848,691.60 3,468,831.60 8,317,523.20

TOTAL NET POSITION 14,541,335.07 23,1685,331.29 37,706,666.36 0.00
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Exhibit HI
Page 5

MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2018
(SEE ACCOUNTANT'S CCAMPILATION REPORT)

Total Fund Balances - quernmental Funds 5,803,792.33

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position are different because:

Net pension asset 'reported in governmental activities is not 449.79
: an available financial resource and therefore is not reported in
the funds.

| Capital assets used in governmental activities are not 9,072,569.05
financial resources and therefore are not reported in
the funds.

Pension related deferred outflows are components of 143940.93
pension liability (asset) and therefore are not reported in
the funds,

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable and accrued {1,375,728.18)
leave payable are not due and payables in the current
period and therefore are nof reported in the funds.

Assets such as taxes receivable (delinguent) and 952,795.49
special assessment receivables (current, delinquent

~ and noncurrent) are not available to pay for current period
expenditures and therefore are deferred in the funds.

Pension related deferred inflows are components of (46,867.42)
pension liability (asset} and therefore are not reported in
the funds.

Interest on general long-term debt is not recognized when {9,616.92)
incurred in the funds but is rather recognized when due.

Accordingly, interest expense accrued but not due is not

reported in the funds statements.

Net Position - Governmental Activities $ 14,541,335.07
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MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG
Reconciliation of the Statement of Ravanues, Expenditures and
Changes In Fund Balances to the Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(SEE ACCOUNTANTS COMPILATION REPORT)
Net Changs in Fund Balanees - Total Govemmental Funds 1,256,126.56

Ameunts raported fer govemmental activities in the Statement of
Activities are diffarent because:

This amount represents capital asset purchases which are £60,26329
reported as expanditures on the fund financial statements
but increase assels on the govarnment wide statements.

This amount represents the cument year depreciation oxpense (579,739.53)
reported in the statement of activities which is not raported on

the fund financial statements because it does not require the

use of current financia! resources.

In the statement of activities, gains $4,160.91 and losses § 4,160.11
on disposal of capital assets are reported, whereas, in the

governmental funds, the proceeds $0.00 from the

disposal of capital assets are reflacted, ragardless of whethera

gain or loss is realized. (+gains, -losses, -procesds=amount)

The receipt of donated capital assets is not reported on the 443,050.00
fund statements, butis reported as & program revenue on the
government wide statements.

Payment of principal on long-tem dabt is an expenditure in the 142,944.72
governmental funds but the payment reduces long-term
liabilities in the statement of nat assets.
G.0Bond $
Revanue Bond_$ §1.041.19
Sp. Assass. Bond §
Other Long-Term _$ _ 84,903.80

The issuance of long-term dsbt is an othsr financing source in { H
the fund statements but an increase in long-term: liabilites on the
governmant wide statemants,
G.0.Bond §
Ravenue Bend §
Sp. Assess. Bond §
Other Long-Term §

The fund financial statement governmental fund propery tax 187218
accruals differ from the govemment wide statement property

tax accruals in that the fund financial staternents require

the amounts to be "availanle”,

The fund financial statemant governmental fund sales and use tax 13,78469
accruals differ from the govermment wide statement sales and use

tax aceruals in that the fund finangial statements require

the amounts to be “available”.

Governmental funds report special assessments as revenue (127,79597)
when “availablae”, but 1he statement of activities

includes the full amount of special assassments as revenue

upen cempletion of the projact at the point when an

enforceable {pgal claim arises.

Governmental funds recognize expenditures for amounts of (4,736.89)
compensataed absences actually paid to employess with
current financial resourcas during the fiscal year, Amounis
of compensated absences eamed by employees are not
racognized in the funds. !n the statement of activities,
expanses for these benefits are recognized when the
employees ¢arn lgave cradits.
Vacation Leave $4.736.89
Sick Leave $

Other Leave Types $
({To arrive at the totals add amount eamed and deduct
amounts taken, hence, "change in® balance for the year,
increase {decrease))

Revanues in the statement of activities that de not provide 122,50
current financial rasources are not reported as revenues
in the funds. (a.g., accnied interast revenug)

Some expensas reported in the statement of activities do 1,207.44
not require the use of current financial resources and

therefore are not reported as expenditures in govemmental

funds, (e.g., accrued interast expense, pensicn expensa)

Supplies acquired are an expenditure on the fund statemants
when purchased but are expensed on the statement of
activities when consumed. This amount represents the
"change in" inventory of supplies. Increase (decrease)

£hanges in tha pansion related deferred cutfowsinfllows are (28,120.48)
direct components of pension liability (asset) and ara not
raflectad in the governmental furds,

Intemal service funds are used by management io charge
the costs of certain activities, such as insurance to
individual funds. The niet revenue (expense) of the internal
service funds s reported with governmental activities,

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 168321866
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Required Supplementary Information




310
311
312
313
314
315
317
318
319
320
330
33
332
333
334
335
335.01
335.02
335.03
335.04
335.06
335.08
335.09
335.20
336
338
338.01
338.02
338.03
338.99
339
340
34
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
359
360
361
362
363
364
367
368
369

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

Revenues:
Taxes:
General Property Taxes
Airflight Property Tax
General Sales and Use Taxes
Gross Receipts Business Taxes
Amusement Taxes
Excise Tax
Tax Deed Revenue
Penalties and Interest on Delinquent Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Intergovernmental Revenue:
Federal Grants
Federal Shared Revenue
Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes
State Grants
State Shared Revenue:
Bank Franchise Tax
Prorate License Fees
Liguor Tax Reversion {25%)
Motor Vehicle Licenses
Fire Insurance Premiums Reversion

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(SEE ACCOUNTANTS CONPILATION REPORT)

Variance with

Local Government Highway and Bridge Fund

911 Remittances
Other
State Payments in Lieu of Taxes
County Shared Revenue:
County Road Tax (25%)
County Road and Bridge Tax {25%)
County Wheel Tax
Other
Cther Intergovernmental Revenues
Charges for Goods and Services:
General Government
Public Safety
Highways and Streets
Sanitation
Health
Culture and Recreaticn
Ambulance
Cemetery
Other
Fines and Forfeits:
Court Fines and Costs
Animal Control Fines
Parking Meter Fines
Library
Other
Miscellaneous Revenue:
Investment Eamings
Rentals
Special Assessments
Maintenance Assessments

Contributions and Donations from Private Sources

Liquor Operating Agreement income
Other
Total Revenue

Budgeted Amounts Finat Budget
Original Final Actual Amounts  Positive {Negative}
1,080,413.00 1,080,413.00 1,115,676.56 35,2683.56

0.00
950,000.00 950,000.00 1,318,919.87 368,919.87
0.00
150.00 150.00 864.00 714.00
0.60
0.00

1,500.00 1,500.00 1,078.15 (420.85)
82,650.00 82,650.00 109,117.42 26,467.42
731.86 731.86
0.00
0.00
184,000.00 184,000.00 194,608.37 10,608.37
10,000.00 10,000.00 13,340.17 3,340.17
1,750.00 1,750.00 2,279.40 529.40
12,000.00 12,000.00 25718.26 13,718.26
20,000.00 20,000.00 20,939.61 939.61
0.00

8,000.00 8,000.00 7,632.93 (367.07)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,037.13 37.13
4,000.00 4,000.00 9,924.03 5,924.03
0.00
0.00
13,650.00 13,650.00 24,663.94 11,013.94
0.00
0.0
0.00
0.00

15,000.00 15,000.00 10,750.00 (4,250.00)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,530.04 1,530.04
1,279.59 1,279.59
67.60 67.60
3,000.00 3,000.00 2245027 19,450.27
5,000.00 5,000.00 6,778.40 1,778.40
0.00
243,760.00 243,760.00 244,531.12 771.12
5,000.00 5,000.00 20,575.24 15,575.24
0.00

42,500.00 42,500.00 41,423.14 (1,076.86)
2,683,373.00 2,683,373.00 3,195,918.10 512,545.10




410
411
411.5

412
413
414
419

420
421
422
423
424
429

430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439

440
441
442
443
444
445
448
447
449

450
451
452
455
456
457
458

460
483
485
466

Expenditures:

General Government:

Legislative
Contingency

Amount Transferred
Executive
Elections :
Financial Administration
Cther

Total General Government

Public Safety:
Police
Fire
Protective Inspection
Corrections
Other Protection

Total Public Safety

Public Works:
Highways and Streets
Sanitation
Water
Electricity
Airport
Parking Facilities
Cemeteries
Natural Gas
Transit

Total Public Works

Health and Welfare:
Health
Home Health
Mental Health Centers
Humane Society
Drug Education
Ambulance
Hospitals, Nursing Homes and Rest Homes
Other

Total Health and Welfare

Culture and Recreation:
Recreafion
Parks
Libraries
Auditorium
Historical Preservation
Museums

Total Culture and Recreation

Conservation and Development:
Urban Redevelopment and Housing
Economic Development and Assistance
Economic Opportunity

Total Conservation and Development

GENERAL FUND

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFOCRMATION
MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
{SEE ACCOUNTANTS COMPILATION REPORT)

Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Final Budget
Qriginal Final Actual Amounts  Positive (Negative)
28,872.00 31,272.00 25,740.93 5,531.07
30,000.00 30,000.00

(7,700.00) 22,300.00

159,601.00 160,001.00 143,796.68 16,204.32
1,450.00 1,450.00 836.87 613.13
235,152.00 245,152.00 226,794.76 18,357.24
5§36,168.00 797,408.00 593,871.88 203,536.12
991,233.00 ] | 1,267,583.00 | | 991,041.12 | | 266,541.88 |
276,613.00 276,613.00 267,462.56 9,150,44
63,743.00 64,293.00 64,147.27 145.73
38,095.00 47,395.00 42,380.63 5,014.37
0.00

0.00

379,351.00 | | 388,301.00 | | 373,990.46 | | 14,310.54 |
874,663.00 919,163.00 536,902.86 382,260.14
34,607.00 34,607.00 15,690.02 18,916.98
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
909,270.00 ] | 953,770.00 | | 552,592.88 | | 401,177.12 |
49,837.00 50,537.00 28,167.58 22,369.42
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
48,837.00 | | 50,537.00 | | 28,167.58 | | 22,360.42 |
750.00 654.00 96.00

297,233.00 302,233.00 233,871.55 68,361.45
§3,981.00 85,981.00 81,173.72 4,807.28
0.00

0.00

0.00

381,214.00 | | 388,964.00 | | 315,699.27 | | 73,264.73 |
0.00

62,468.00 62,468.00 56,153.37 6,314.63
0.00
62,468.00 | | 62,468.00 | | 56,153.37 | | 6,314.63 |




470
480
490
491
492
493

391.01
391.03
391.04
391.2
511
812
513

391.06 (514)
391.05 (515)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(SEE ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT)

Debt Service
Intergovernmental Expenditures
Miscellaneous:
Judgements and Losses
Other Expenditures
Liquor Operating Agreements

Total Miscellaneous
Total Expenditures
Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Transfers In
Sale of Municipal Property
Compensation for Loss or Damage to Capital Assets
Long-Term Debt Issued
Transfers Out
Discount on Bonds lssued
Payments to Refunded Debt Escrow Agent
Total Other Financing Scurces (Uses)

Special ltems
Extraordinary ltems-SDPAA change

Net Change in Fund Balances
Changes in Nonspendable

Fund Balance - Beginning
Adjustments:

Adjusted Fund Balance - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts  Positive (Negative)
89,836.35 {89,836.35)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
| 0.001 | 0.00] | 0.00 | | 0.00 |
2,773,373.00 3,101,623.00 2,407,481.03 694,141.97
{90,000.00) {418,250.00) 788,437.07 1,206,687.07
21,767.86 21,767.86

30,446.30 30,446.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 52,214.16 52 214.18

0.00

33,902.46 33,902.46

(90,000.00) (418,250.00) 874,553.69 1,292,803.69
0.00

4,367,974.74 4,367,974.74 4,367,974.74 0.00
0.00

0.00

4,367,974.74 4,367,974.74 4,367,974.74 0.00
4,277,974.74 3,849,724.74 5,242 528.43 1,292,803.69




REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
MUNICIPALITY QF HARRISBURG
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS
STORMWATER DRAINAGE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(SEE ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT)

Variance with

Budgeted Amounis Final Budget
Qriginal Final Actual Amounts  Posifive {Negative)
Revenues:
310 Taxes:
311  General Property Taxes 0.00
312 Airflight Property Tax 0.00
313  General Sales and Use Taxes 0.00
314  Gross Receipts Business Taxes 0.00
3156 Amusement Taxes 0.00
317  Excise Tax 0.00
318  Tax Deed Revenue 0.00
319  Penalties and Interest on Delinquent Taxes 150.00 150.00 (150.00)
320 Licenses and Permits . 0.00
330 Intergovernmental Revenue: '
331 Federal Grants 0.00
332 Federal Shared Revenue 0.00
333  Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 0.00
334  State Grants 0.00
335 State Shared Revenue: ’
335.01 Bank Franchise Tax 0.00
335.02 Prorate License Fees 0.00
335.03 Liguor Tax Reversion (25%) 0.00
335.04 Motor Vehicle Licenses 0.00
335.06 Fire Insurance Premiums Reversion 0.00
335.08 Local Government Highway and Bridge Fund 0.00
335.09 911 Remittances 0.00
335.20 Other ) 0.00
336 State Payments in Lieu of Taxes 0.00
338 County Shared Revenue:
338.01 County Road Tax (25%} 0.00
338.02 County Road and Bridge Tax {25%) 0.00
338.03 County Wheel Tax 0.00
338.99 Other ) 0.00
339 Other Intergovernmental Revenues 0.00
340 Charges for Goods and Services:
341  General Government 0.00
342  Public Safety 0.00
343  Highways and Sfreets 0.00
344  Sanitation 0.00
345 Health 0.00
346  Culture and Recreation 0.00
347  Ambulance 0.00
348 Cemetery 0.00
349  Other ' 0.00
350 Fines and Forfeits:
351 Court Fines and Costs 0.00
352  Animal Control Fines 0.00
353  Parking Meter Fines - 0.00
354  Library 0.00
359  Ofher ‘ 0.00
360 Miscellaneous Revenue:
361 Investment Eamings 100.00 100.00 894.18 794.18
362 Rentals 0.00
363  Special Assessments 220,035.84 220,035.84
364 Maintenance Assessments 327,110.00 327,110.00 330,846.80 3,736.80
367 Contributions and Donations from Private Sources 0.00
368  Liquor Operating Agreement Income 0.00
369 Other 0.00

Total Revenue 327,360.00 327,360.00 551,776.82 224,416.82




410
411
411.5

412
413
414
419

420
421
422
423
424
429

430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439

440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
449

450
451
452
455
456
487
458

460 Conservation and Development:
Urban Redevelepment and Housing

463
465
466

Expenditures:
General Government;
Legislative
Contingency
Amount Transferred

Executive
Elections
Financial Administration
Other

Total General Government

Pubtic Safety:
Police
Fire
Protective Inspection
Corrections
Other Protection

Total Public Safety

Pubtic Works:
Highways and Streets
Sanitation
Water
Electricity
Airport
Parking Facilities
Cemeteries
Natural Gas
Transit

Total Public Works

Health and Welfare:
Health
Home Health
Mental Health Centers
Humane Society
Drug Education
Ambulance

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS
STORMWATER DRAINAGE SPECIAL. REVENUE FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(3EE ACCOUNTANT'S CO

an
Uk

PILATION REPCRT)

Budgeted Amounts

Qriginal

Final

Actual Amounts

Variance with
Final Budget
Positive {Negative)

87,500.00

87,500.00

9,177.65

6.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
78,322.35

87,500.00 § |

87,500.00 ] |

9,177.65 | |

78,322.35 |

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00] |

0.00 ] |

0.00 ] |

0.00 |

95,000.00

95,000.00

23,098.66

71,801.34
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

[ 95,000.00 ] |

©5,000.00 | |

23,098.66 | |

71,901.34 |

Hospitals, Nursing Homes and Rest Homes

Other

Total Health and Welfare

Culture and Recreation:
Recreation
Parks
Libraries
Auditorium
Historical Preservation
Museums

Total Culture and Recreation

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00 ] |

0.00 ] |

0.00] |

0.00 |

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00 | |

0.00] |

0.00] |

0.00 |

Economic Development and Assistance

Economic Cpportunity

Total Conservation and Development

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00 | |

0.00] |

0.00] |

0.00 |




470
480
490
491
492
493

391.01
391.03
391.04
391.2
511
512
513

391.06 (514)
391.05 (515)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS

STORMWATER DRAINAGE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

TANTS CONPILATION REPORT)

(SEE ACCOUN

Budgeted Amounts

Original

Final

Actual Amounts

Variance with
Final Budget

PosHtive (Negative)

Debt Service
Intergovernmental Expenditures
Miscellaneous:
Judgements and Losses
Other Expenditures
Liquor Operating Agreements

97,371.00

97,371.00

97,368.72

1.28
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

Total Miscellaneous |

0.00] |

0.00 | |

0.00 ] |

0.00]

Total Expenditures

279,871.00

279,871.00

129,646.03

150,224.97

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

47,483.00

47,488.00

422,130.79

374,641.79

QOther Financing Sources (Uses);
Transfers In
Sale of Municipal Property
Compensation for Loss or Damage to Capital Assets
Long-Term Debt Issued
Transfers Out
Discount on Bonds Issued
Payments to Refunded Debt Escrow Agent

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Sbecial lterms
Extraordinary ltems

0.00
0.00

Net Change in Fund Balances
Changes in Nonspendable

Fund Balance - Beginning

47,489.00

138,717.06

47,489.00

138,717.05

422,130.79

138,717.05

374,641.79
0.00

0.00

Adjustments:

0.00
0.00

Adjusted Fund Balance - Beginning

138,717.05

138,717.05

138,717.05

Q.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

186,206.05

186,206.05

560,847.84

374.641.79
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MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISBURG
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(SEE ACCOUNTANT'S COVPILATION REPORT)

Long-Term Add Less Long-Term
Debt New Debt Debt
Indebtedness January 1, 2018 Deht Retired December 31, 2018

Governmental Long-Term Debt:
231.01 General Obligation Bonds :
231.02 Revenue Bonds 1,233,697.90 61,041.19
231.03 Special Assessment Bonds
236  Advance from Other Funds
237 Other Long-Term Liabilities 253,339.30 81.803.80
238  Net OPEB Obligation

Enterprise Long-Term Debt: (only cash basis entities need to complete the enterprise section)
231.01 General Obligation Bonds
231.02 Revenue Bonds
231.03 Special Assessment Bonds
235  Accrued Landfill Closure and

Postclosure Care Costs
236  Advance from Other Funds
237  Other Long-Term Liabilities
238  Net OPEB Obligation

1,172,6566.71

171,435.70

Total 1,487,037.20 0.00 142,944.79

1,344,092.41

Note 1 - Long-Term Debt:

Debt payable at December 51, 2018 is comprised of the following:

Gensral Qbligation Bonds;

Revenue Bonds:

SRF Clean Water Bonds: 3% interest; due in quarterly payments of $24,342.43 through 10/15/2033; bonds

$ 1,172,666.71

are being retired by the Stormwater Drainage Special Revenue Fund

Instaliment Notes:

Installment note payrable to The First National Bank in Sioux Falls; 3.14% interest; due in annual

3 171,435.70

instaliments of $89,836.35 thorugh 08/01/2020; note s being retired by the General Fund




(SEE ACCOUNTANT'S CONPILATION REPORT)

ANNUAL REPORT FOR CITY OF HARRISBURG
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS-MODIFIED AGGRUAL BASIS

Stormwater Other
Drainage Governmental Totat
Genegral Fund  Spec Rev Fund Funds Governmental Funds
Beginning Balance 4,367,974.74 138,717.05 40,973.99 4,547,665.78
Revenues and Other Sources:
Taxes:
Properly Taxes 1,115,676.56 261.61 1,115,938.17
Airflight Property Tax 0.00
General Sales and Use Taxes 1,318,919.87 141,329.60 1,460,249.47
Gross Receipts Business Taxes 0.00
Amusement Taxes 864.00 864.00
Excise Tax 0.00
Tax Deed Revenue 0.00
Penalties and Interest on
Delinquent Taxes 1,079.15 1,079.15
Licenses and Permits 109,117.42 109,117.42
Intergovernmental Revenues: '
Federal Grants 731.86 731.86
Federal Shared Revenue 0.00
Federal Payments in Lieu

of Taxes 0.00
State Grants 194,608.37 194,608.37
State Shared Revenue 69,910.37 69,810.37
State Payments in Lieu '

of Taxes 0.00
County Shared Revenue: 10,961.16 10,861.16
Other Intergovernmental Revenue 0.00

Charges for Goods and Services:
General Government 24,663.94 24,663.94
Public Safety 0.00
Highways and Streets 0.00
Sanitation 0.00
Health 0.00
Cuiture and Recreation 10,750.00 10,750.00
Ambulance ) 0.00
Cemetery 0.00
Other 0.00

Fines and Forfeits
Court Fines and Forfeits 0.00
Animal Centrol Fines 0.00
Parking Meter Fines 1,530.04 1,530.04
Library 1,279.59 1,279.59
Other 67.60 67.60

Miscellaneous Revenue and Other Sources: i
Investment Earnings 22 450.27 894.18 696.63 24.041.08
Rentals 8,778.40 5,778.40
Special Assessments ) 220,035.84 220,035.84
Maintenance Assessments 244,531.12 330,846.80 575,377.92
Contributions and Donations

from Private Sources * 20,675.24 5,000.00 25,575.24
Liguor Operating )

Agreement Income 0.00
Other Revenues 41,423.14 41,423.14
Sale of Municipal Property 30,446.30 30,446.30
Compensation for Loss or Damage

to Capital Assets 0.00
L.ong Term Debt Issued 0.60

Total Revenue and Other Sources 3,226,364.40 551,776.82 147,287.84 3,925,429.06




Expenditures and Other Uses:

Legislative

Executive

Elections

Financial Administration

Other General Government

Police

Fire

Protective Inspection

Corrections

Other Protection

Highways and Streets

Sanitation

Water

Electricity

Airport

Parking Facitities

Cemeteries

Natural Gas

Transit

Health

Home Health

Mental Heaith Centers

Humane Society

Drug Education

Ambulance

Hospitals, Nursing Homes
and Rest Homes

Cther Health and Welfare

Recreation

Parks

Libraries

Auditorium

Historical Preservation

Museums

Urban Redevelopment and
Housing

Economic Development and
Agsistance (Industrial
Development)

Economic Opportunity

Debt Service :

Intergovernmental Expenditures

Capital Qutlay

Judgments and Losses

Other Expenditures

Liguor Operating Agreements

Discount ¢n Bonds Issued

Payments to Refunded Debt
Escrow Agent

Total Expenditures and Other Uses

Transfers In (Out)

Special ltem (specify)

Extraordinary item-SDPAA change
Changes in Nonspendable

In¢rease/Decrease in Fund Balance

Ending Balance:
MNonspendable
Restricted
Comnmitted
Assigned
Unassigned

Governmental Long-term Debt

g 1 e e n :
(SEE ACCOUNTANT'S ComprLAT ‘0N REPORY)

25,740.93

25,740.93

143,796.68

143,796.68

836.87

836.87

226,794.76

34,500.00

261,204.76

335,942.42

3,833.45

339,775.87

267,462.56

267,462.56

64,147.27

64,147.27

42,380.63

42,380.63

0.00

.00

346,760.13

967.50

347,727.63

15,690.02

15,6906.02

Q.00

Q.00

28,167.58

28,167.58

.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

654.00

654.00

168,085.95

168,085.95

62,263.58

62,253.58

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

56,153.37

67,070.00

0.00

0.00

97,369.72

64,507.91

251,713.98

89,836.35

0.00

532,777.93

27.475.36

560,253.29

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,407,481.03

129,646.03

166,077.91

2,579,981.60

21,767.86

21,767.86

0.00

33,902.46

33,902.46

0.00

874,5563.69

422,130.79

{18,790.07})

1.401,117.78

46,658.00

46,658.00

560,847 .84

109,389.90

670,237.74

0.00

200,000.00

200,000.00

4,995,870.43

{108,973.84)

4,886,895.59

1,344,092.41}




(SEE AGCO&ENTANT'S COAMPILATION REPQRT)

PROPRIETARY FUNDS~ACCRUAL BAS] ]

Water Fund Sewer Fund

Beginning Balance 9,120,828.96 13,737.277.09
Revenues 1,180,329.46 1,989,393.67
Expenses 833,532.64 2,028,965.25
Transfers In (Qut)
Ending Balance:

Restricted for Specific Purposes 477,753.22 108,675.38

Unrestricted 8,089,872.56 13,589,030.13
Long-term Debt 7,218,053.96 5,261,800.06

The preceding financial data does not include fiduciary funds or component units. Information periaining to those
activities may be obtained by contacting the municipal finance officer at 605-743-5872.

Municipal funds are deposited as follows:

Depository Amount

The First National Bank in Sioux Falls b 7,282,542.92

SD Public Funds Investment Trust b 2,548,223.83




